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PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LTD. 
(Regd. Office: PSEB Head Office, The Mall, Patiala) 

OFFICE OF CHIEF ENGINEER /COMMERCIAL (SE/SALES-II) 
Tel. No. 0175-2214495, Fax: 0175- 2210320, e-mail: sesalestwo@gmail.com,  

Website: www.pspcl.in, CIN: U40109PB2010SGC033813, Registration Number: 33813  

 

Commercial Circular No.  06/2025 

To 
 All Engineer-in-Chief/Chief Engineers (DS), 
 Under Punjab State Power Corporation Limited. 
 

  Memo No.    249/253 /T.O 2025-26   Dated:  29.03.2025 
 

 
Subject: Tariff structure for FY 2025-26 as per Tariff order issued 

by Hon'ble PSERC vide its order dated 28.03.2025 
applicable w.e.f. 01.04.2025. 

 
Hon'ble PSERC vide its order dated 28.03.2025 against Petition 

no. 61 of 2024 filed by PSPCL for True-Up of ARR for FY 2023-24, and 
approval of forecast of Annual Performance Review for FY 2025-26 and 
determination of tariff for FY 2025-26, has issued the Tariff Order for           
FY 2025-26. The tariff will be applicable from 01.04.2025 to 31.03.2026, 
except where specified otherwise in Tariff Order for FY 2025-26. 

The rates of power supply applicable to various categories of 
consumers as per Table 6.2 of Tariff Order for FY 2025-26 is enclosed herewith 
(Annexure-A). Free power/subsidized tariff shall be applicable to various 
categories of consumers as per GoP letter no. POWER-PR/28/2024-POWER 
REFORMS/213 dated 11.03.2025 (Annexure-VIII). 

 
Meticulous compliance of this circular be ensured. This circular 

can be downloaded from PSPCL website www.pspcl.in.  
 
This issues with the approval of competent authority. 

DA/ 

i. Annexure-A (2 pages) 
ii. Annexure-IX (7 pages) 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
       Dy.CE/Sales-II, 

      PSPCL, Patiala. 
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      fgZm nzeD BzL   254/295/T.O 2025-26    fwshL  29.03.2025 

 

T[go'es dk T[skok j/m fbfynK B{z ;{uBk s/ b'VhAdh ekotkJh bJh G/fink ikdk j?L 

 

1. ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਿਬਜਲੀ ਮੰਤਰੀ, ਕਮਰਾ ਨੰ  .24 , 7

thਮੰਿਜਲ, ਪੰਜਾਬ ਿਸਵਲ ਸਕੱਤਰੇਤ -1 , ਚੰਡੀਗੜ� । 

2. u/now?B^ew^wB?fizr vkfJo?eNo,gzLokLgkLekLfbwH,gfNnkbk. 

3. ;ko/ fBod/;ae, gzLokLgkLekLfbwH,gfNnkbk. 

4. ftZs efw;aBo$ckfJB?; N{ r"ofwzN gzikp n?e;^nkfc;' w?Apo, gzLokLgkLekLfbwH,gfNnkbk. 

5. ;eZso $fpibh ftGkr,gzikp ;oeko,uzvhrVQ. 

6. ;eZso$gzikp ;oeko$fJzvL ns/ ekwo; ftGkr,gzikp ;oeko,uzvhrVQ. 

7. ;eZso$gzikp oki fpibh o?r=[b/Noh efw;aB, ;kfJN  BzL 03, ;?eNo^18 J/, wZX wkor 

uzvhrVQ. 

8. gq?ihv?AN,;N/N fv;fgT{N fovo?;b efw;aB (gzikp) n?;H;hHU BzL 3009^10, ;?eNo^22,      

uzvhrVQ. 

9. w[Zy fJzihBhno$u/now?B(c'ow),220 ਕੇ.ਵੀ. ਸਬ-ਸਟੇਸ਼ਨ, ਿਫਰੋਜਪੁਰ ਰੋਡ, ਸਾਹਮਣੇ ਵੇਰਕਾ ਿਮਲਕ 

ਪਲ�ਟ  ,ਲੁਿਧਆਣਾ . 

10. Ombudsman, Electricity Punjab 66 KV Grid Sub Station,Plot No. A-2, Industrial 
Area,Phase 1, SAS Nagar (Mohali) -160055. 

11. fBZih ;eZso N{ fpibh wzsoh, gzikp f;tb ;eZso/s, gzikp, ;oeko,uzvhrVQ. 

12. uhc^e'^nkovhB/No, T[d:'r ;jkfJe vkfJo?eNo nkc fJzvh;Nohia gzikp ;?eNo^17, 

uzvhrVQ. 

13. w[Zy fpibh fJz;g?eNo, gzikp ;oeko, gfNnkbk. 

14. Finance Advisor, PSPCL, Patiala. 
15. Chief Auditor, PSPCL, Patiala. 
16. CE/ARR &TR, PSPCL, Patiala. 
17. CE/PP&R, PSPCL, Patiala. 
18. CE/IT, PSPCL, Patiala: For ensuring the strict compliance of the instructions.   
19. Dy.CE, Billing, PSPCL, Patiala: For ensuring the strict compliance of the 

instructions.   
20. au`up muK̀ ieMj:/sylz-1,fBrokB ieMj:/sylz-2,au`up mu`K ieMj:/rYgUlySn gzLokLgkLekLfbwH 

gfNnkbk. 

21. All Addl.SEs/Sr.Xens/AEEs/Sales under PSPCL / Commercial Organization. 
22. CAO/TR (Finance), PSPCL, Patiala. 

 

                                                                                                        
ASE/Sales-III 

                   PSPCL, Patiala. 
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ANNEXURE-A   
Existing Tariff and the new tariff for FY 2025-26 

 (Rs) 

Sr. 
No. Category 

Existing Tariff  for FY 2024-25 

New Tariff w.e.f. 01.04.2025 to 31.03.2026 

Existing Slab 

*Fixed 
Charges 

per 
Month 

**Energy  
Charges 

Revised Slab *Fixed 
Charges 

per 
Month 

**Energy  
Charges 

I II III IV V VI VII VIII 
A PERMANENT SUPPLY 

1. 
 

Domestic 
Supply 

Upto 2 kW 
0- 100 kWh 

50/kW 
4.29/kWh 0-300 kWh 

50/kW 
5.40/kWh 101 - 300 kWh 6.76/kWh 

Above 300 kWh 7.75/kWh Above 300 kWh 7.75/kWh 

Above 2 kW  & upto 7 kW 
0- 100 kWh 

75/kW 
4.54/kWh 0-300 kWh 

75/kW 
5.72/kWh 101 - 300 kWh 6.76/kWh 

Above 300 kWh 7.75/kWh Above 300 kWh 7.75/kWh 

Above 7 kW  & upto 20 kW 
0- 100 kWh 

110/kW 
5.34/kWh 0-300 kWh 

110/kW 
6.44/kWh 101 - 300 kWh 7.15/kWh 

Above 300 kWh 7.75/kWh Above 300 kWh 7.75/kWh 

Above 20 kW/kVA  & upto 
100 kVA (w.e.f 01.01.2025) All units 130/kVA 6.75/kVAh All units 130/kVA 6.75/ kVAh 

Above 100 kVA  

 All Units 140/kVA 6.96/kVAh All units 140/kVA 6.96/kVAh 

Bulk Supply (Domestic) All Units - - All units 130/kVA 6.75/kVAh 

Sri Harmandir Sahib & Sri 
Durgiana Mandir 

First 2000 kWh 
NA 

Free First 2000 kWh 
NA 

Free 

Above 2000 kWh 6.41/kWh Above 2000 kWh 6.41/kWh 

2. 
 
 

Non-
Residential 

Supply 

Upto 7 kW 

0- 100 kWh 

70/kW 

6.91/kWh 
0- 500 kWh 

70/kW 
6.89/kWh 

101 - 500 kWh 7.17/kWh 

Above 500 kWh 7.75/kWh Above 500 kWh 7.75/kWh 

Above 7 kW  & upto 20 kW 

Up to 100 kWh 

110/kW 

6.91/kWh 
0- 500 kWh 

110/kW 
6.89/kWh 

 101 - 500 kWh 7.17/kWh 

Above 500 kWh  7.75/kWh Above 500 kWh 7.75/kWh 
Above 20 kW/ kVA   
& upto 100 kVA 

All Units 130/kVA 6.75/kVAh All Units 130/kVA 6.75/kVAh 

Above 100 kVA All Units 140/kVA 6.96/kVAh All Units 140/kVA 6.96/kVAh 
Electric Vehicle Charging 
Stations All Units NA 6.28/kVAh All Units NA 6.28/kVAh 

3. Industrial Power Supply 

a. Small Power Upto 20 kVA  
All Units 110/kVA 5.82/kVAh  

All Units 110/kVA 5.82/kVAh 

b. Medium 
Supply 

Above 20 kVA  & upto 100 
kVA All Units 145/kVA 6.25/kVAh All Units 145/kVA 6.25/kVAh 

c. Large Supply  

General 
Industry 

Above 100 kVA  & upto 
1000 kVA All Units 220/kVA 6.60/kVAh Above 100 kVA  

& upto 1000 kVA 210/kVA 6.60/kVAh 

Above 1000 kVA  & upto 
2500 kVA All Units 280/kVA 6.70/kVAh 

Above 1000 kVA   
280/kVA 

 
6.70/kVAh 

 
Above 2500 kVA   All Units 320/kVA 6.82/kVAh 

PIU Industry 

Above 100 kVA  & upto 
1000 kVA All Units 225/kVA 6.64/kVAh 

Above 100 kVA  
& upto 1000 kVA 225/kVA 6.64/kVAh 

Above 1000 kVA  & upto 
2500 kVA All Units 310/kVA 6.95/kVAh 

Above 1000 kVA  
& upto 2500 kVA 310/kVA 6.95/kVAh 

Above 2500 kVA   All Units 350/kVA 7.04/kVAh Above 2500 kVA   350/kVA 7.04/kVAh 

d 

For use of electricity exclusively during 
night hours applicable for industrial 
consumers (Large Supply/Medium 
Supply/Small Power) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
10 PM to 06 AM 
(next day) 50% of 

Fixed 
Charges 
specified 

under 
relevant 
category  

5.31/kVAh 
 
10 PM to 06 AM 
(next day) 50% of 

Fixed 
Charges 
specified 

under 
relevant 
category 

 
 

5.50/kVAh 

06 AM to 10 AM  

Normal 
Energy 
charges 

(throughout 
the year) 

 

06 AM  to 10 AM 

 
Normal 

Energy charges 
(throughout the 

year) 
 
 

4. Bulk Supply LT All Units 260/kVA 7.01/kVAh All Units 260/kVA 7.01/kVAh 
HT All Units 340/kVA 6.78/kVAh All Units 340/kVA 6.78/kVAh 

5. Railway Traction All Units 360/kVA 7.17/kVAh All Units 360/kVA 7.17/kVAh 
6. Public Lighting All Units 135/kW 7.79/kWh All Units 135/kW 7.79/kWh 
7. Agricultural Pumpset (AP) All Units 6.70/kWh or All Units 6.70/kWh or 
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Sr. 
No. Category 

Existing Tariff  for FY 2024-25 
New Tariff w.e.f. 01.04.2025 to 31.03.2026 

Existing Slab 

*Fixed 
Charges 

per 
Month 

**Energy  
Charges 

Revised Slab *Fixed 
Charges 

per 
Month 

**Energy  
Charges 

I II III IV V VI VII VIII 
492/BHP/month 492/BHP/month 

8. 
AP High Technology/ High Density 
Farming All Units NA 6.70/kWh All Units NA 6.70/kWh 

9. 
Compost/ Solid Waste Management Plants 
for Municipalities of Urban Local Bodies & 
Water Supply Schemes 

All Units 65/kVA 5.30/kVAh 
All Units 

65/kVA 5.51/kVAh 

10. Charitable Hospitals set-up under PwD Act All Units 100/kVA 6.00/kVAh All Units 100/kVA 6.00/kVAh 

11. 
Start up Power  for Generators and CPPs  
 All Units NA 7.81/kVAh 

All Units 
NA 7.81/kVAh 

B SEASONAL INDUSTRY (as per Condition 18 of General Conditions of Tariff): 
a) During Season    

  

Small Power 
 All Units 220/kVA 

Same as 
applicable 

to 
correspondi
ng General 

Industry 

All Units 220/kVA 

Same as 
applicable to 

corresponding 
General 
Industry 

Medium Supply 
 All Units 290/kVA All Units 290/kVA 

Large Supply 

101-1000 kVA 

All Units 

440/kVA 101 to 1000 kVA 420/kVA 
1001-2500 kVA 560/kVA > 1000 kVA 

 560/kVA > 2500 kVA 
 

640/kVA 
b) During Off Season (SP/MS/LS) All Units Nil All Units Nil 

C  ICE FACTORIES & CANDIES AND COLD STORAGES 
a) During April to July    

  

Small Power All Units 220/ kVA Same as 
applicable 

to 
correspond-

ding 
General 
Industry  

All Units 220/ kVA 

Same as 
applicable to 
correspond-
ding General 

Industry  

Medium Supply All Units 290/ kVA All Units 290/ kVA 
Large Supply All Units 440/ kVA All Units 420/ kVA 

b) During August to March    

  

Small Power All Units 55/kVA All Units 55/kVA 
Medium Supply All Units 73/kVA All Units 73/kVA 
Large Supply All Units 110/kVA All Units 105/kVA 

D TEMPORARY SUPPLY 
 (All Categories) All Units 

1.25 times the charges 
(highest slab in case of slab 
rates) specified under the 

relevant schedule for 
permanent supply 

corresponding to the 
sanctioned load /contract 

demand 

All Units 

1.25 times the charges 
(highest slab in case of slab 
rates) specified under the 

relevant schedule for 
permanent supply 

corresponding to the 
sanctioned load /contract 

demand 
 

*Fixed Charge (unless otherwise specified in Schedule of Tariff) shall be levied on 80% of the sanctioned 
/contracted load (actual load recorded or detected, if higher) or contract demand (actual demand 
recorded, if higher, restricted to the sanctioned contract demand) as may be applicable. 
**In addition to energy charges, FPPAS, Voltage Surcharge/Rebate and ToD Tariff shall be applicable in 
accordance with conditions 8, 13 and 15 respectively of General Conditions of Tariff (Annexure-I of the 
Tariff Order) 
 

Notes: 

(i) The Schedules of Tariff with tariff rates and other details for various categories of consumers 
as approved by the Commission are as per Annexure II of this Tariff Order. These Schedules 
shall be read with the updated provisions of General Conditions of Tariff approved by the 
Commission as per Annexure I of this Tariff Order; 

(ii) The Single Point Supply including the rebate shall be governed by the provision of the supply 
code-2024 read with the model agreement to be approved by the Commission.  

 



 
 

 

 
 

 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 


